

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY  
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN CIRCUIT COURT  
DIVISION II  
CASE NO. 21-CI-00645

TIA TAYLOR, *et al.*, as Members and Beneficiaries of  
Trust Funds of the KENTUCKY RETIREMENT  
SYSTEMS, Its Pension and Insurance Trusts for the  
Benefit of Those Trusts

PLAINTIFFS

vs. **Plaintiffs' Notice of Motion and Motion for Order Directing  
the KKR and KKR-Prisma Defendants to Return  
over \$137 Million in KRS Trust Funds,  
Plus Interest, Pay a Statutory  
Penalty, and Provide  
an Accounting**

KKR & CO., L.P., *et al.*

DEFENDANTS

*ELECTRONICALLY FILED*

\* \* \* \* \*

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that plaintiffs Tia Taylor, Ashley Hall-Nagy, Bobby Estes and Jacob Walson (the "Tier 3 Plaintiffs") will, on Monday, May 20, 2024, at 9:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard, move the Court, before the Honorable Thomas D. Wingate, at the Franklin County Courthouse, located at 222 St. Clair Street, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601, for entry of the accompanying proposed order directing the KKR Defendants and the KKR-Prisma Defendants to:<sup>1</sup>

- return over \$137,000,000 of misappropriated KRS trust funds, plus interest at 8% since April 2019,<sup>2</sup> for a total of \$192,713,333 as of April 30, 2024; and
- pay a civil penalty, authorized by Subsection (3) of KY. REV. STAT. § 61.685, of \$578,139,999 (three times the amount of \$192,713,333 (as of April 30, 2024)),

---

<sup>1</sup> The KKR Defendants include KKR & Co., Inc. (formerly known as KKR & Co., L.P.), Henry Kravis, and George Roberts. The KKR-Prisma Defendants include Prisma Capital Partners L.P., Girish Reddy, and William S. Cook.

## Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Court Should Direct the Return of KRS Trust Funds, Plus Interest and a Statutory Penalty .....	4
A. This Court Has Extensive, Discretionary Power to Remedy – and Punish – Misappropriation of Trust Assets .....	4
B. Kentucky Statutes Require the Return of the Withheld Trust Funds and the Imposition of a Statutory Penalty .....	4
1. KKR-Prisma Violated Kentucky Statutes .....	4
2. A Statutory Penalty Is Warranted Due to the KKR Defendants’ Bad-Faith Conduct .....	5
C. The Order Should Be Directed to All KKR Defendants and KKR-Prisma Defendants .....	10
II. The Court Should Appoint a Special Fiduciary to Manage Such Trust Assets .....	11
III. An Accounting Should be Ordered .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	13

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Beatty v. Guggenheim Exploration Co.</i> , 225 N.Y. 380 (N.Y. 1919) .....	13
<i>Bechtel v. Wier</i> , 152 Cal. 443 (Cal. 1907) .....	13
<i>Breetz v. Hill</i> , 293 Ky. 526 (Ky. Ct. App. 1943) .....	4, 12
<i>Commonwealth v. KKR &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , Case No. 21-CI-00348, slip op. (Ky. Cir. Ct. Franklin Cnty. Mar. 24, 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flanigan v. Munson</i> , 175 N.J. 597 (N.J. 2003) .....	13
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944) .....	12
<i>Hegan v. Netherland</i> , 133 S.W. 546 (Ky. Ct. App. 1911) .....	4
<i>Hengehold v. City of Florence</i> , 596 S.W.3d 599 (Ky. Ct. App. 2020) .....	7
<i>Keeney v. Keeney</i> , 223 S.W.3d 843 (Ky. Ct. App. 2007) .....	4
<i>KKR &amp; Co. Inc. v. Commonwealth</i> , 2023 WL 8285978 (Ky. Ct. App. Dec. 1, 2023) .....	3, 4, 7
<i>Mayberry v. KKR &amp; Co, L.P.</i> , No. 17-CI-01348, slip op. (Ky. Cir. Ct. Franklin Cnty. Nov. 30, 2018) .....	5
<i>Peter v. Gibson</i> , 336 S.W.3d 2 (Ky. 2010) .....	12
<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Auto Maint. Mach. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 806 (1945) .....	12
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001) .....	12
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982) .....	12

**Statutes**

KY. REV. STAT. § 61.650..... 4, 9  
KY. REV. STAT. § 61.685.....1, 5, 9  
KY. REV. STAT. § 360.010 .....1, 9, 10  
KY. REV. STAT. § 517.110..... 5, 9

**Rules**

KY. R. CIV. P. 67.02 ..... 11

**Treatises**

1A C.J.S. Accounting § 6 (2010)..... 12  
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF RESTITUTION AND UNJUST ENRICHMENT § 51 (2001)..... 12
